
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 7th March 2023 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, 

J. Brown, Campbell, Conder, Dee, Finnegan, Sawyer, Toleman and 
Tracey 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 7 February 2023. 
  
   

4.   LATE MATERIAL  
 
Please note that any late material in respect of the applications detailed below will be 
published as a supplement on the Council’s website in the late afternoon of the day before 
the meeting. Additional late material will be uploaded as a supplement on the Council’s 
website on the day of the meeting, should further relevant representations be received 
thereafter.  

5.   130 RESERVOIR ROAD, GLOUCESTER GL4 6RY - 22/00884/FUL (Pages 15 - 32) 
 
Application for determination: 
  
Change of Use from retail (Class E) to Mixed Use comprised of Hot Food Takeaway (Sui 
Generis) and retail (Class E). Retrospective application for installation of External Extraction 
Unit.  

6.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 33 - 34) 
 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

2 
 

of January 2023.  
7.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Tuesday 4th April 2023.  

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 27 February 2023 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to registe
[...]
ve the right to remove or not display certain planning 
application information for the confidentiality or other reasons. 
 
 
 
 

HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
In compiling the recommendations on the following reports we have given full consideration 
to all aspects of the Human Rights Act 1998 in relation to the applicant and/or the occupiers 
of any affected properties. In particular, regard has been had to Article 8 of the ECHR 
(Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence); Article 1 of the First 
Protocol (Right to the use and enjoyment of property) and the requirement to ensure that 
any interference with the right in this Article is both in accordance with the law and 
proportionate. A balance needs to be drawn between the right to develop land in 
accordance with planning permission and the rights under Article 8 and also Article 1 of the 
First Protocol of adjacent occupiers. On assessing the issues raised by the applications no 
particular matters, other than those referred to in the reports, warrant any different action to 
that recommended.  
 
 
 
 
 

EQUALITY ACT 2010 
 
In considering this matter, full consideration has been given to the need to comply with the 
Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010 and in particular to the obligation to 
not only take steps to stop discrimination, but also to the promotion of equality, including the 
promotion of equality of opportunity and the promotion of good relations.  An equality 
impact assessment has been carried out and it is considered that the Council has fully 
complied with the legal requirements. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 7th February 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), Ackroyd, Bhaimia, 

D. Brown, J. Brown, Conder, Dee, Melvin, Sawyer, Toleman and 
Tracey 
 
Officers in Attendance 
  
Planning Development Manager  
Senior Planner  
Planning Officer 
Locum Planning Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Finnegan 
  
 

 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

40. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that: - the minutes of the meeting held on the 1st of November 2022 
were confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

41. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late material had been circulated in relation to agenda item 5 – Great Western 
Road Yard/Sidings (22/00770/FUL) and agenda item 6 – Gloucester Royal 
Hospital, Great Western Road (22/01141/FUL). 
  
  
 

42. GREAT WESTERN ROAD YARD/SIDINGS, GLOUCESTER - 22/00770/FUL  
 
He stated that the application should be granted on the following grounds:  
  

-       The applicant had worked constructively with officers and consultees.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.02.23 

 

2 

-       The scheme had been amended when required.  
-       The application was before committee a couple of weeks after the adoption 

of the updated City Plan.  
-       Only two parties had objected to the application, which was rare for an 

application as large as the one before Committee. This showed the support 
the local community had for the scheme. 

-    It is a sustainable edge centre location.  
-    There significant abnormal costs which impacts on the delivery of affordable 

housing. 
-       A decision to grant the application would support the plan led system and 

would deliver 315 needed properties for Gloucester.  
-       The capacity was increased from 200 to 300 at the City Plan Examination.   
-       Granting of the scheme would provide a third of the housing laid out in the 

recently adopted City Plan. 
-    The Officer report explained how it met key requirements for dwellings.  
-       26 affordable housing units would be provided.  
-       The application would allow for the long-awaited redevelopment of a derelict 

site. 
  

   
Members’ Questions   
  
The Principal Planning Officer r
[...]
installed, a significant number of parking 
spaces would be lost. 

-       The issues associated with the level crossing are existing ones and not ones 
that could be mitigated in the application before committee.    

-       In regard to the Car Club, the developer would negotiate with a Car Club 
provider. There were four large car club providers generally. It would be a 
highly attractive offer for a car club provider and it was highly unlikely that a 
car club provider would not take it on for the six spaces allocated. 

-       The parking provision would be enforced by a car parking zone. Those who 
lived in the development would not be allowed to park in the surrounding 
zones during times of operation. This would partly incentivise occupants not 
to have vehicles. Those in the smaller dwellings were less likely to own 
vehicles whereas the larger dwellings all had parking spots. 

-       Within the transport assessment, there was a detailed assessment of 
accidents and speed surveys. There was also a pedestrian crossing within 
250 metres of the site. The desire lines for pedestrians would keep them on 
one side of the road until they got to the existing crossing by the Hospital.  

-       Paragraph 6.58 of the report detailed the trip generation data. The figures 
were robust. He appreciated the local knowledge of ward members. 
However, Gloucestershire Highways had fully assessed the application 
based on the statistics provided. 

  
  

  
The Locum Planning Lawyer answered a members’ question concerning whether a 
pedestrian crossing could be installed as a condition on Great Western Road as 
follows:  
  

-       The issue surrounding highway crossings had been considered in depth by 
Gloucestershire Highways. Should members be wishing to deviate from the 
recommendations in the report as amended in the late material, there would 
have to be an evidential base or a material consideration to do so. 

  
Members’ Debate  
  
The Chair stated that he
[...]
n to the Planning Development Manager 
to negotiate the s106 terms to suit; 
  
and;  
  
the conditions outlined in the report as amended in the late material.  
  
 

43. GLOUCESTER ROYAL HOSPITAL, GREAT WESTERN ROAD, GLOUCESTER, 
GL1 3NN - 22/01141/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report detailing an application to carry out 
facade works, including replacing windows, to the elevations of the tower at 
Gloucester Royal Hospital. 
  
A senior project officer for GMS addressed the committee in favour of the 
application on behalf of the application.  
  
She stated that the application should be granted on the following grounds:  
  

-          The Façade works would improve energy performance and improve the 
appearance of the building 

-       The glazing of the windows would trap heat and lead to better patient 
comfort.  

-       There CO2 emissions reduction for the proposed development would be up 
to 70%.  

-       All materials for the build during construction would be hoisted from a 
platform above ground level.  

Page 11



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.02.23 

 

6 

-       The provider was a well  
-       The windows would be triple glazed and high performance.  
-       The cladding was non-combustible 
-       The panels would protect from weather deterioration. 
-       The cladding was independently certified by a fire engineer. 
-       The system would have a 100 year life span, the first major maintenance 

would not required for 60 years. 
-       The colour scheme had a neutral pallet which designed to blend in with the 

skyline to allow for clearer views of landmarks, such as Gloucester 
Cathedral.  

-       The current building was tired and the granting of the application would 
combat this.  

  
Members’ Questions 
  

-       The public were not consulted about the colour scheme specifically. 
However, 213 properties were notified of the application in full and there was 
no mention of the colour scheme by any member of the public nor any 
objection generally.  

-       The matt aluminium panels 7046 (Grey) to the vertical faces and matt 
aluminium panels in RAL 9006 (Silver) to projecting faces over the existing 
external concrete elevations. In addition, the current windows which consists 
of a mix of brown aluminium and white metals would be replaces with 
composite windows with aluminium faces in RAL 7016 (Dark Grey). 

-       There were no solar panels proposed as part of the application.  
  
  
Members’ Debate  
  
  
Councillor Melvin stated that she was excited about the application. 
  

  
Councillor Tracey said that she believed that the proposed colour of the building 
would blend in well with the backdrop and that she supported the application. 
  
Councillor Conder noted that other projects in the area had a brighter colour 
scheme and that she believed that the pale grey finish was a tasteful one. 
  
The Chair stated that he liked the colour of the scheme.  
  
The Chair moved and the Vice-Chair seconded the officer’s recommendation. 
  
RESOLVED that: - planning permission is GRANTED subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report.  
  

  
 

44. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

Page 12



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.02.23 

 

7 

Councillor J.Brown pointed out an administrative error in a delegated decision. The 
Planning Development Manager stated that he would follow this up. 
  
The schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the 
months of November and December 2022 was noted. 
  
RESOLVED that: - the schedule be noted.   
 

45. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 7th March, 2023 at 6pm at Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.40 pm  

Chair 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 

Committee: Planning 
  

Date: 07.03.2023 
  

Address/Location: 130 Reservoir Road, Gloucester GL4 6RY 
  

Application No: 22/00884/FUL 
  

Ward: Matson, Robinswood and White City 
  

Expiry Date: 10.03.2023 
  

Applicant: Hill Stores 
  

Proposal: 
Change of Use from retail (Class E) to Mixed Use comprised of Hot Food 
Takeaway (Sui Generis) and retail (Class E). Retrospective application for 
installation of External Extraction Unit. 

  

Report by: Craig Stock 
  

Appendices: 

Site Location Plan 
Block Plan 
Photos of Existing flue taken from Reservoir Road 
Proposed Elevations showing revised flue design/position. 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
  
1.1 The application site is 130 Reservoir Road which comprises two addresses: the off-license, 

newsagent and grocery shop on the ground floor known as Hill Stores, and the residential 
flat located on the first floor. The ground-floor unit is currently considered a Class E(a) retail 
use while the first floor is considered a C3 dwellinghouse under the provisions of the CPA 
Use Class Order 1987 (as amended) (UCO). 

  
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 

The site is located on the corner of Reservoir Road and Selwyn Road in the Matson, 
Robinswood and White City ward. The front elevation of the shopfront looks out upon 
Selwyn Road and features branded green signage and window displays. Main customer 
access is provided by a door on this elevation. Employee and resident access is also 
possible via a pedestrian gate into a yard at the Selwyn Road side of the building, as well 
as via a gate on the Reservoir Road side. 
 

The surrounding area is primarily residential in nature. Reservoir Road itself is a relatively 
busy main road that runs roughly parallel to the A38 Finlay Road between Eastern Avenue 
and Southern Road. Selwyn Road is a minor residential street which provides through 
access from A38 Finlay Road (but not in the opposite direction) and meets Reservoir Road 
at a T-junction. The site is not located in any of the Local Centres identified in Policy S.12 
of the Gloucester Local Plan, Second Stage Deposit 2002. The Robinswood Hill High 
Landsca
[...]
e fume mitigation 
(bag filters) prior to the carbon filter. 
 
Upon submission of these further details, WRS reiterated that the extraction flue would have 
adverse impacts upon the residents at 130a Reservoir Road, particularly on the bedroom 
closest to Number 130. WRS considered this to be the case even with installation of duct 
attenuators. Their recommendation was that the applicants should either: 
 

a. Demonstrate that the impact would not be adverse, through commission of a 
BS4142:Methods for Rating and Assessing Industrial and Commercial Sound report 

b. Propose an alternative location for the extraction flue 
 
The applicant submitted revised proposals on 24th December 2022 that included a new 
location for the extraction flue.  
 
WRS did not consider that the revised location of the extraction flue satisfactorily addressed 
the issues identified to this point. The extraction flue would therefore not be acceptable in 
terms of noise impacting the neighbouring residential dwelling.  
 
The applicant again submitted revised proposals on 20th February 2023 with amendments 
made according to the recommendations of a noise assessment. Upon reviewing the revised 
proposals, WRS were content that any noise impacts would not result in an unacceptable 
amount of harm. They were also content that any odour as a result of the proposals would 
not be at an unacceptable level subject to the imposition of odour mitigation conditions prior 
to first use/occupation. 
 
Their recommendation is therefore no objection subject to conditions. 

  
4.3 Police 

No comments received. 
  
  
  
5.0 PUBLICITY AND REPRESENTATIONS 
  
5.1 18 neighbouring properties were notified and a site notice was placed on site. 
  
5.2 4 letters of objection were received. The following issues were raised:  

 

• Concern over the proximity of the extraction system to a bedroom window at 130A 
Reservoir Road and the resultant adverse noise impacts 

• Concern that these changes described 
[...]
development creating new hot food 
takeaways. It states that: 
 
Proposals for hot food takeaways, including mobile catering units must satisfy the following 
criteria:  

1. The design of the unit, including its ventilation and bin storage would not have a 
significant adverse impact on the visual amenity of the area; and  

2. There would not be a significant adverse impact on the amenities of occupants of 
nearby properties in terms of noise, traffic disturbance, odour, litter, light or hours of 
operation; and 

3. There would not be an unacceptable impact on the surrounding highway network, 
traffic safety or create unacceptable parking issues; and 

4. The proposal incorporates adequate waste storage and disposal facilities; and  
5. There should be a minimum of two non-hot food takeaway units, or at least 10 

metres, between the units, whichever is greater.  
6. Outside of the city centre, district centres and local centres, that the proposal is not 

within 400 metres of any access to a secondary school or college. 
 

6.7 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Each of these criterion has been considered as follows: 
 

1. There would be no external alterations to the unit aside from the extraction flue 
which is already in place. The flue is clearly visible from Reservoir Road and has a 
demonstrably detrimental impact upon the street-scene. I do not consider that the 
visual prominence of the flue is significantly lessened after the latest set of 
amendments. This is discussed at greater length in the design, layout and 
landscaping section of this report.  
 

2. The original proposals were considered wholly unacceptable with regards to their 
impact upon the occupants of nearby properties. Without a noise assessment to 
prove otherwise, WRS predicted that the siting of the flue approximately 3 metres 
from a first-floor bedroom window of 130A Reservoir Road would cause an 
unacceptable degree of harm to neighbouring residents. The submission of revised 
plans did not substantially alter the proximity of the flue to this dwelling; on account 
of this proximity and the noise likely to be generated by the flue, WRS objected to 
the previous set of proposals.  
 
However, following receipt of amended proposals, WRS were content that the 
revised location and design of the extraction flue satisfactorily addressed their 
previous concerns. The recommendations of the acoustic report were incorporated 
into the amended plans. WRS thus raise no objection in terms of noise impacts. This 
is discussed at greater length in the residential amenity section of the report.   
 
The proposals are considered to adequately meet the other stipulations of point 2: 
the operating hours of the takeaway service would be roughly commensurate to 
those of the shop itself and would also be comparable to those at the The Hill Fish 
Shop; the Highways Authority have raised no objection in terms of traffic impacts 
and the site is sustainably located for pedestrian traffic; litter bins are in place on the 
pavement immediately adjacent to both Hill Stores and the takeaway immediately 
opposite; and WRS raised no objection to the proposals in terms of odour impacts 
subject to conditions. 
 

Page 21



3. The Highways Authority raised no objection to the proposals. It is therefore not 
considered that the proposals would have a significant impact on the surrounding 
highway network. This is discussed at greater length in the traffic and transport 
section of the report. 
 

4. The rear yard accessed from Selwyn Road provides adequate space for the storage 
of waste and would enable its easy collection. Arrangements are already in place for 
the collection of waste and recycling for the shop and food supply business and it 
has not been indicated that there will be any intensification of these arrangements.  
 
One neighbour objection mentioned that an increase in business waste collection 
from the Selwyn Road rear access would be undesirable as this access is
[...]
ct harmfully upon the character and appearance of the area and the existing 
building. 
 

6.12 Bin storage would be located in the side yard and would not be visible from the street 
scene. Given the above, the proposals are not considered to accord with the NPPF, Policy 
SD4 of the JCS and Policy F1 of the City Plan. 
 

6.13 Traffic and transport 
The NPPF requires that development proposals provide for safe and suitable access for all 
and that development should only be prevented or refused on transport grounds where the 
residual cumulative impacts of development are severe. Policy INF1 of the JCS requires 
safe and accessible connections to the transport network. Policy G1 of the emerging GCP 
sets out the Council’s support for improvements to the sustainable transport system. 
Policies G2 and G3 sets out the Council’s stance in favour of developments that make 
adequate provision for cycling and walking. 
 

6.14 As set out in the ‘Publicity and Representations’ section above, concerns have been raised 
that the parking arrangements currently in place may not be sufficient to accommodate 
changes in vehicle traffic, including an increase in traffic and longer vehicle ‘dwell time’.  
 

6.15 The site is located outside of a local centre in a predominantly residential area. There are 
currently no on-street parking restrictions within the vicinity of the site so patrons tend to 
park on the street. Gloucestershire County Council’s Highways Authority undertook a full 
assessment as part of their role as statutory consultee. They raised no objection to the 
proposals: the site is located in a very sustainable location with good access to public 
transport and all required amenities accessible within an acceptable walk or cycle distance. 
They did not predict a material change in the character and volume of traffic and believe 
that the existing setup is satisfactory. It is therefore considered that the proposal is 
acceptable in accordance with Policy INF1 of th
[...]
 based 
upon the recommendations of the acoustic report. Further consultation and 
correspondence with WRS took place following receipt of these amendments. WRS 
consider that the amended proposals satisfactorily address the noise issues previously 
identified. The amount of harm caused by the extraction flue in terms of noise would not be 
at an unacceptable level. 
 

6.20 WRS also raised no objection to the amended proposals in terms of odour, subject to the 
imposition of conditions requiring submission and LPA approval of the design volumetric 
exhaust flow rate, the volume of the proposed carbon filter and the inclusion of fume filters 
prior to first occupation/use.  
 

6.21 The proposed opening hours of the shop itself will remain unchanged, opening from 7:00 to 
21:30. In its current and previous iterations, the takeaway service inside Hill Stores has 
only been operated during the morning. The relaunched, scaled-up takeaway service 
proposed will be operated from 8:00 until 21:00. These hours are slightly shorter than the 
overall opening hours of Hill Stores, but represent a considerable increase from the 
mornings-only takeaway service. 
 

6.22 This information on opening hours was provided by the agent on the request of WRS, who 
subsequently raised no objection to them. The Hill Fish Shop across Selwyn Road currently 
opens from Tuesdays to Saturdays from 11:30-13:45 and from 16:45 until 20:30. The 
proposed opening hours of the Hill Stores takeaway are roughly commensurate with these 
hours, as well as with those of the shop itself. This extension of takeaway operating hours 
will not result in custom late into the night late into the night and so is not expected to result 
in an unacceptable level of harm for neighbouring residents.  
 

6.23 No objection has been raised from WRS with regards to the potential impact of the 
proposals on litter in the area. There are litter bins immediately adjacent to Hill Stores and 
on the other side of Selwyn Ro

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 7th March 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, 

J. Brown, Campbell, Conder, Dee, Finnegan, Sawyer, Toleman and 
Tracey 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Planning Development Manager 
Planning Officer  
Locum Planning Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer   
 

APOLOGIES : None. 
  
 

 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

47. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 7 February, 2023 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

48. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late material had been circulated in relation to agenda item 5 – 130 Reservoir 
Road (22/00884/FUL).  
 

49. 130 RESERVOIR ROAD, GLOUCESTER GL4 6RY - 22/00884/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report, detailing an application for a Change of 
Use from retail (Class E) to Mixed Use comprised of Hot Food Takeaway (Sui 
Generis) and retail (Class E). Retrospective application for installation of External 
Extraction Unit. 
  
Using Chairs Discretion, the applicant and a local resident addressed the 
Committee in favour of the application.  
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.03.23 

 

2 

They stated that the application should be granted on the following grounds:  
  
  

-    The business had been operating and addressing the needs of the local 
community for over 20 years.  

-    The hot food service was set up before the coronavirus pandemic and 
served hot food in the morning, which received positive feedback.  

-    The reason hot takeaway food was served, and the extraction flue built 
without planning consent was because he (the applicant) had not asked the 
right questions about what needed planning consent, it was not malicious. 

-    They had not served hot food takeaway since the coronavirus pandemic had 
started.  

-    The business had liaised effectively with the Council, the only reason for 
refusal was now the look of the extraction flue and its impact on visible 
amenity. There were multiple businesses in the area that had a similar and 
more domineering extraction flue and look. This included a fish and chip 
shop across the road from the store.  

-    The local resident stated that the business had been a life saver for him, as it 
was easily accessible and that he had been helped when he had previously 
had a fall.  

  
Members’ Questions  
  
The Planning Officer responded to members’ questions concerning what the 
specific reasons for the recommendation for refusal were, whether the principle of 
development was acceptable on planning grounds, whether reducing the impact of 
the appearance of the extraction flue would make the application more compliant on 
planning grounds, whether the extraction flue could be moved to a different wall, 
how many objections there had been and the nature of these objections, whether 
there were facilities for oil storage, whether there had been a specific complaint 
from the neighbouring property, had the kitchen been built, concerns about 
commercial creep, noise, and odour, litter, parking concerns, who would be using 
the store and whether the extraction flue could be painted as follows: 
  

-    The Vice-Chair was correct to state that the application was not being 
recommended for refusal on the principle of development. The reason for the 
officer recommendation for refusal revolved predominantly around its 
contradiction to policy C4 of the recently adopted Gloucester City Plan. That 
policy stipulated that hot food takeaways must satisfy six criteria which was 
laid out in the officer report and that the application in front of the Committee 
did not satisfy the first of these criteria. This was that the design of the unit 
could not have a ‘significant adverse’ impact on the visual amenity of the 
area.  

-    It was difficult to say with certainty whether reducing the size of the extraction 
flue or moving it would make it policy compliant with policy C4 of the adopted 
Gloucester City Plan. These changes might reduce its visible amenity 
impact. However, the recommendation could only be based on the 
application before Committee. When making the assessment of whether the 
application contradicted policy, as there were other hot food takeaways 
within the area that had extraction flues, it was stress tested and there were 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.03.23 

 

3 

three aspects that separated it. They were the location of the flue, the design 
of the flue and the height of the flue. Further, the City Plan had recently been 
adopted so more weight could be afforded to policy C4 than previously.  

-    The potential moving of the extraction flue onto a different wall, would be a 
discussion for the applicant and the agent to have. The proximity of the flue 
to the neighbouring property was originally a reason for refusal. However, 
after changes were made to the application, the environmental health 
consultant was satisfied with the application.  

-    The extraction flue was installed prior to seeking planning consent so he was 
unsure as to when it was installed.  

-    There was no through traffic through Selwyn Road. 
-    It was difficult to speculate as to who would be using the store for Hot Food 

Takeaway purposes. People may come from outside the catchment area to 
use the store. However, it would probably be mainly by the local residents. 
However, this would be speculation and was not a planning consideration. 

-    There were five total objections, four of which were outlined in the report and 
one in the late material. The main concerns related to the impact it had on 
the neighbouring property. There was concern about traffic in the area that 
would be caused by users of the Hot Food Takeaway and parking on 
Reservoir Road. There were also concerns raised about litter.  

-    The Highways Authority undertook a full assessment as part of their role as a 
statutory consultee. They raised no objection to the proposals. 

-    He did not believe that a kitchen extension had been installed.  
-    He was not aware of any Oil Storage Facilities.  
-    In regard to concerns raised about parking, he could only reiterate that 

Gloucestershire Highways had assessed the application in detail and raised 
no objections.  

-    Regarding concerns about littering, there was an adequate provision of 
public dustbins in the vicinity.  

-    It was not for the officer to comment on whether the extraction flue could be 
relocated, he could only judge the application that was put before him.  

-    After proposals were resubmitted on the 20th February 2023, The 
Environmental Health Advisor was satisfied that any noise impacts would not 
result in an unacceptable amount of harm. They were also content that any 
odour as a result of the proposals would not be at an unacceptable level 
subject to the imposition of odour mitigation conditions prior to first 
use/occupation. 

-    The Flue installed prior to the seeking of planning permission was lower than 
the proposed one.  

-         The position of the Extraction Flue was probably based on the position of the 
proposed kitchen which was in the back-right-hand side of the property. 

-    There had been a complaint made by the neighbouring property. 
-    The kitchen had not yet been built.  
-    In regard to whether the Extraction Flue could be painted, he felt that it would 

be speculative to state whether painting it would overcome the issue of the 
significant negative affect on the visible amenity of the area.   

  
The Locum Planning Lawyer answered a members’ question concerning whether 
the application could be deferred as follows:  
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.03.23 

 

4 

-     The application could be deferred if the Committee but reasons for deferral 
would need to be provided such as to secure amendments, without which 
the application would have to be refused. 

Members’ Debate  
  
The Vice-Chair noted that the reason for refusal was that it would have a significant 
adverse impact on the visual amenity of the area and that he believed, on balance 
that the proposed application would not have a ‘significant’ impact and that, 
therefore, he may vote against the officer recommendation.  
  
Councillor David Brown highlighted paragraph 5.2 of the officer report, which 
outlined the content of the letters of objection to the application. He said that none 
of them talked about the visual amenity impact on the area. He added that he 
agreed with the Vice-Chair that he did not think that there may not be a significant 
adverse impact and that he was finding the decision to make difficult.  
  
Councillor Toleman stated that he believed that the extraction flue being in a high 
position was advantageous as that would mean that there would be less sound and 
odour issues. 
  
Councillor Dee stated that whilst she was sympathetic to the needs of the business, 
she had driven past the site on several occasions and observed that the Extraction 
Flue had a significant negative impact on the visual amenity of the area. She 
believed that the proposed application would still have a negative effect on the 
area's look. Additionally, she expressed concerns about parking and traffic that she 
believed would be exacerbated if the application were granted. She noted that there 
were numerous parked cars in the area, which caused cars to pull out which could 
lead to an accident. She believed that the granting of the application would worsen 
the parking and traffic situation. 
  
Councillor Sawyer suggested that deferring the decision could be an option, 
allowing for a more sensible design and location for the Extraction Flue to be found 
that would be more sympathetic to the area's visual amenity. She pointed out that 
since the kitchen had not yet been installed, it was still possible to make changes. 
  
Councillor Conder expressed the view that granting the application would heavily 
impact the neighbouring property. She mentioned that cars would park on the 
pavement while people ate hot food bought at the store, causing pedestrians to 
walk into the road. She also believed that the visual impact of the Extraction Flue 
would still be significant and considered it an eyesore. She suggested that 
changing the flue's location as it would be beneficial for all parties. 
  
Councillor Tracey stated that she believed that the application should be granted. 
She said that there were other facilities that provided hot food takeaways in the 
area, so that the extraction flue was not out of the character. 
  
The Vice-Chair proposed, and Councillor Toleman seconded a motion to grant the 
application on the basis that the ventilation unit would not have a significant 
adverse impact on the visual amenity of the area, making the application compliant 
with policy C4 of the adopted Gloucester City Plan and that conditions placed on 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.03.23 

 

5 

the application would be delegated to the Planning Development Manager and 
approved by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee.  
  
RESOLVED that: - the application is GRANTED, as the ventilation unit would not 
have a significant adverse impact on the visual amenity of the area, making the 
application compliant with policy C4 of the adopted Gloucester City Plan.  
  
AND 
Subject to the application complying with conditions that would be delegated to the 
Planning Development Manager and approved by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee. 
  
 

50. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of January 2023 was noted.  
  
RESOLVED that: - the schedule be noted. 
 

51. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 4th April 2023 at 6pm in Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.02 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.08 pm  

Chair 
 

 


